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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE MINUTES
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
May 8, 2025
CALL TO ORDER

Special Magistrate Sherry G. Sutphen called the meeting to order at 1:37 P.M.

Also Present:
Alexis Valle, Clerk to the Code Enforcement Office

OPENING STATEMENT

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES
Jason Rucker, Seminole County Building Inspector
Brent Griffin, Seminole County Building Inspector
Meggan Znorowski, Seminole County Planning & Zoning Coordinator
Cara Hill, Code Enforcement Officer
Julie Hebert, Seminole County Building Department
Ruth Golsteyn, Seminole County Building Department
Karina Snell, Seminole County Planning & Development 
Dagmarie Segarra, Deputy Director Seminole County Planning & Development

HEARINGS

CONSENT AGENDA 
[bookmark: B1][bookmark: A1]24-62-CESM
[bookmark: C1]MT ZION BAPTIST CHURCH OF MIDWAY
[bookmark: A2]PERRY, JOHNNY, TTEE (Registered Agent)
[bookmark: A3][bookmark: A4]2001 SIPES AVENUE, SANFORD, FL 32771 
[bookmark: A8](Commission District 5)
[bookmark: A5]Tax Parcel ID # 33-19-31-300-0430-0000
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted 

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

[bookmark: _Hlk163552736]This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on September 12, 2024 and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of November 13, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for November 14, 2024.

On November 14, 2024, an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of February 12, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for February 13, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on February 12, 2025.

On February 13, 2025, an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of April 9, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for April 10, 2025.

On April 10, 2025, an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025. 

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk totals $237.48.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector totals $640.48.

The Administrative cost to process this case to date for both the Clerk and Inspector totals $877.96.

[bookmark: _Hlk152592070]RECOMMENDATION:  The Special Magistrate issue an Order continuing this case until August 14, 2025, per County request.





25-20-CESM							
LAKAI FOUNDATION LLC
JAKIETA PIERCE (Registered Agent)
TIFFANI N BROWN, ESQ (Lis Pendens)
701 BLUE LAKE DRIVE, LONGWOOD, FL 32779 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 32-20-29-503-0F00-0010
Code Enforcement Officer:  Shanita Hemingway
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail 

Violation:  
[bookmark: _Hlk171409554][bookmark: _Hlk162009460]Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Sec. 95.4, as defined in Sec. 95.3 (f):
It shall be unlawful for any person to accumulate, dump or cause or allow to be accumulated or dumped or cause or allow to be placed, or otherwise to cause or allow to exist on any lands or premises any nuisance as defined in Section 95.3 (f) – stagnant or foul water. Water not flowing or moving and/or dirty, grossly offensive or obstructed with foreign matter that may provide a breeding area for mosquitoes, rodents, snakes, or other species of insect or animal, or which constitutes a habitat for disease bearing organisms; and which is a host for algae or other growth indicative of water that is not disinfected.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate table the compliance hearing and the County will re-notice this matter at a later date.




25-21-CESM							
LAKAI FOUNDATION LLC
JAKIETA PIERCE (Registered Agent)
TIFFANI N BROWN, ESQ (Lis Pendens)
701 BLUE LAKE DRIVE, LONGWOOD, FL 32779 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 32-20-29-503-0F00-0010
Code Enforcement Officer:  Shanita Hemingway
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail 

Violation:  
Seminole County Land Development Code, Chapter 30, Part 14, Section 30.14.19 (I): 
All fences shall be maintained in their original upright condition.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate table the compliance hearing and the County will re-notice this matter at a later date.



25-22-CESM							
LAKAI FOUNDATION LLC
JAKIETA PIERCE (Registered Agent)
TIFFANI N BROWN, ESQUIRE (Lis Pendens)
701 BLUE LAKE DRIVE, LONGWOOD, FL 32779 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 32-20-29-503-0F00-0010
Code Enforcement Officer:  Shanita Hemingway
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail 

Violation:  
[bookmark: _Hlk85707052][bookmark: _Hlk162009716]Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Sec. 95.4, as defined in Sec. 95.3 (b):
[bookmark: _Hlk109136540]It shall be unlawful for any person to accumulate, dump or cause or allow to be accumulated or dumped or cause or allow to be placed, or otherwise to cause or allow to exist on any lands or premises any nuisance as defined in Section 95.3 (b) – uncultivated vegetation. All unmaintained vegetation that has grown in an uncontrolled manner to more than eight (8) inches in height or which is liable to produce an unhealthy or unsanitary condition or becomes a harboring place for mosquitoes, vermin or vectors. This term shall not include controlled plants and gardens, trees, palms, active crops or pasture lands associated with bona fide agricultural uses.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate table the compliance hearing and the County will re-notice this matter at a later date.
25-23-CESM								
LAKAI FOUNDATION LLC
JAKIETA PIERCE (Registered Agent) 
TIFFANI N BROWN, ESQUIRE (Lis Pendens) 
701 BLUE LAKE DRIVE, LONGWOOD, FL 32779 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 32-20-29-503-0F00-0010
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail 

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate table the compliance hearing and the County will re-notice this matter at a later date.



MS. SUTPHEN ACCEPTED SEMINOLE COUNTY STAFF REQUESTS TO CONTINUE THESE CASES AND ISSUE FURTHER NOTICE OF UPCOMING MEETING DATE. 


NEW CASES
25-01-CESM									
ANDRE LANCASTER
115 LARKSPUR DRIVE, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 14-21-29-507-0000-0080
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing: Posted

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1
Construction without the required permits.

This case was continued from April 10, 2025 by the Special Magistrate per County request.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Andre Lancaster – Owner
Josh Quesnel – Son in law

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 115 Larkspur Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Josh Quesnel, Son in Law, about the status of compliance. Mr. Quesnel asked the Special Magistrate for more time to obtain a permit. Staff had no objection to a continuance of the compliance date.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JULY 9, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED JULY 10, 2025, or a fine of $150.00 per day will be imposed.





25-28-CESM
GREII KING LLC
DAVID VAZQUEZ (Registered Agent)
2385 PINE STREET, OVIEDO, FL 32765
(Commission District 1)
Tax Parcel ID # 27-21-31-300-0070-0000
[bookmark: INSP]Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted 

Violation:  
[bookmark: _Hlk162345056]Seminole County Code, Chapter 40, Appendix A, Sec. 105.1:
[bookmark: _Hlk162336910]Construction without the required permits.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
David Vazquez - Owner

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 2385 Pine Street, Oviedo, FL 32765. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and David Vazquez, Property Owner, about the status of compliance. Mr. Vazquez provided testimony to the Special Magistrate that he stopped all work on the property and needs more time to obtain a permit. Staff had no objection to a continuance of the compliance date.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JULY 9, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED JULY 10, 2025, or a fine of $250.00 per day will be imposed.




25-29-CESM						
GREII KING LLC
DAVID VAZQUEZ (Registered Agent)
2385 PINE STREET, OVIEDO FL 32765
(Commission District 1)
Tax Parcel ID # 27-21-31-300-0070-0000
[bookmark: A6]Code Enforcement Officer:  Cara Hill

Violation:  
[bookmark: _Hlk171409054][bookmark: _Hlk171410374][bookmark: _Hlk86307419][bookmark: _Hlk103153609][bookmark: _Hlk162010831]Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Sec. 95.4, as defined in Sec. 95.3 (a):
It shall be unlawful for any person to accumulate, dump or cause or allow to be accumulated or dumped or cause or allow to be placed, or otherwise to cause or allow to exist on any lands or premises any nuisance as defined in Section 95.3 (a) – rubbish. Useless waste material or any items no longer fit to be used, including, but not limited to, discarded household chemicals, yard trash, paper, cardboard, metal, lumber, concrete rubble, glass, bedding, crockery, household furnishings, household appliances, dismantled pieces or [of] motor vehicles or other machinery, broken, abandoned, or discarded trailers, wrecked or dismantled watercraft, abandoned and/or discarded tires, unusable furniture, discarded or unusable appliances.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
David Vazquez - Owner

Code Enforcement Officer Cara Hill was present and testified on behalf of the County. Officer Hill entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at2385 Pine Street, Oviedo, FL 32765. Officer Hill listed the inspections of the subject property. Officer Hill confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Officer Hill as to background of the violation. David Vazquez, Property Owner provided testimony that their was work being done behind his property and he believed that additional rubbish was being dumped on his property. The Special Magistrate stated for the record that Mr. Vazquez needs to contact Officer Hill to go over what specifically needs to be removed from the property to obtain compliance. 
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO MAY 23, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED JUNE 12, 2025, or a fine of $250.00 per day will be imposed.





25-30-CESM						
GREII KING LLC
DAVID VAZQUEZ (Registered Agent)
2385 PINE STREET, OVIEDO, FL 32765 
(Commission District 1)
Tax Parcel ID # 27-21-31-300-0070-0000
Code Enforcement Officer:  Cara Hill

Violation:
Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Sec. 95.4, as defined in Sec. 95.3 (b):
It shall be unlawful for any person to accumulate, dump or cause or allow to be accumulated or dumped or cause or allow to be placed, or otherwise to cause or allow to exist on any lands or premises any nuisance as defined in Section 95.3 (b) – uncultivated vegetation.  All unmaintained vegetation that has grown in an uncontrolled manner to more than eight (8) inches in height or which is liable to produce an unhealthy or unsanitary condition or becomes a harboring place for mosquitoes, vermin or vectors. This term shall not include controlled plants and gardens, trees, palms, active crops or pasture lands associated with bona fide agricultural uses.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
David Vazquez - Owner

Code Enforcement Officer Cara Hill was present and testified on behalf of the County. Officer Hill entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at2385 Pine Street, Oviedo, FL 32765. Officer Hill listed the inspections of the subject property. Officer Hill confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and David Vazquez, Property Owner, about the status of compliance. Mr. Vazquez provided testimony to the Special Magistrate that he has no objection to the compliance date set and will maintain the property.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO MAY 23, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED JUNE 12, 2025, or a fine of $250.00 per day will be imposed.





25-31-CESM
YAHU PROPERTIES LLC
VEDANAND J SINGH (Registered Agent)
9250 OVERLAND ROAD, APOPKA, FL 32703
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 17-21-29-5BG-0000-028G
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code, Chapter 40, Appendix A, Sec. 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Verdanad J Singh – Property Owner

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 9250 Overland Road, Apopka, FL 32703. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Seminole County Staff to establish what the specific violation is being presented. Discussion ensued with the Special Magistrate, Inspector Griffin, Inspector Rucker, and Mr. Singh about the location of the violation.  
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JULY 9, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED JULY 10, 2025, or a fine of $250.00 per day will be imposed.





25-32-CESM
ERLAN J RODRIGUEZ SANTOS
MAENDY G REYES HERNANDEZ
3021 FREEDOM TRAIL, OVIEDO, FL 32765 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 31-20-32-302-003A-0000
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted 

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 3021 Freedom Trail, Oviedo, FL 32765. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
The Special Magistrate stated for the record the Property Owner had notice to appear this current meeting and failed to appear.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JUNE 11, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED JUNE 12, 2025, or a fine of $500.00 per day will be imposed.








25-34-CESM
JUAN G T OLAZABAL SEGOVIA
MARIA M VEGA GUIZADO
JUANA M OLAZABAL VEGA 
FRANCHESKA O VEGA 
3464 N CR 426, GENEVA, FL 32732 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 33-20-32-300-0330-0000
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted 

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Juan G T Olazabal Segovia – Owner
Francheska O Vega – Daughter of Owner / Translator

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 3464 N CR 426, Geneva, FL 32732. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Francheska O Vega, Daughter of Property Owner, about the status of compliance. Ms. Vega provided testimony to the Special Magistrate that more time would be needed in order to bring the case into compliance due to hiring new staff to work on the property. Staff had no objection to a continuance of the compliance date.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO SEPTEMBER 10, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 11, 2025, or a fine of $250.00 per day will be imposed.






25-35-CESM
AREESA CASA LLC
MOHAMED S HOSSAIN (Registered Agent)
1954 BOAT CLUB ROAD, OVIEDO, FL 32765 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 32-20-31-504-0000-0160
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted 

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Ralph Odom – General Contractor 

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 1954 Boat Club Road, Oviedo, FL 32765. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Ralph Odom, General Contractor to the Property Owner, about the status of compliance. Mr. Odom provided testimony to the Special Magistrate that he is working proactively in conjunction with a private company to bring this case into compliance as soon as possible. Seminole County Staff provided testimony that the proposed compliance date might need to be extended given the process that’s needed for the Property Owner to obtain a permit. 
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO AUGUST 13, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED AUGUST 14, 2025, or a fine of $250.00 per day will be imposed.





25-36-CESM
YANNY D DEL PINO
1282 PENDLETON DRIVE, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 08-21-29-508-0A00-0010
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Yanny D Del Pino - Owner
Martin Pereles – Cousin to Owner
Karina Snell – Planning & Development

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 1282 Pendleton Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32714. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Yanny Del Pino, Owner of Property, by way of translator Seminole County Staff Karina Snell about the status of compliance. Discussion with Seminole County Staff and the Special Magistrate ensued about the steps needed to get through the process needed to obtain a permit. 
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO AUGUST 13, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED AUGUST 14, 2025, or a fine of $100.00 per day will be imposed.








LIEN REQUESTS 

20-43-CESM									
NINIVE V CASTILLO
209 COLLINS DRIVE, SANFORD, FL 32773 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 14-20-30-501-0F00-0060
Inspector: Brent Griffin 
Notice of Hearing: Certified Mail  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on June 11, 2020, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of August 12, 2021.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on September 24, 2021.

On November 4, 2021, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to February 10, 2022, and waiving any accrued fines.

On April 14, 2022, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to July 14, 2022, and waiving any accrued fines.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on July 20, 2022.

On April 13, 2023, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to July 13, 2023.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on July 20, 2023.

On November 14, 2024, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to December 11, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for December 12, 2024.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on October 2, 2024.

On December 12, 2024, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to February 12, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for February 13, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on February 12, 2025.

On February 13, 2025, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to April 9, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for April 10, 2025.

An Affidavit of Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on April 4, 2025.

On April 10, 2025, the Special Magistrate approved a continuance request from the County scheduling a meeting for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for the Clerk total $868.00.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for the Inspector total $875.70.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for both the Clerk and Inspector total $1,647.34.

RECOMMENDATION:  The Special Magistrate issue an Order imposing the administrative costs totaling $1,647.34, and require these costs be paid within thirty (30) days or the fine will constitute a lien on the property.


WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Ninive Castillo – Property Owner
Victor Garcia – Husband to Property Owner

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 209 Collins Drive, Sanford, FL 32773. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations no longer remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Victor Garcia, Husband of Property Owner, about the accrued administrative costs. Mr. Garcia asked the Special Magistrate to reduce the administrative costs.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER REDUCING THE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO $1,647.34 TO BE PAID WITHIN ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) DAYS. 





22-77-CESM
B&B LAND HOLDING LLC
JAMES BETTS (Registered Agent)
3468 E SR 436, APOPKA, FL 32703 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 18-21-29-501-0A00-001B
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing: Certified Mail

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

[bookmark: _Hlk163552815]This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on October 13, 2022, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of January 12, 2023.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on January 24, 2023.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on August 6, 2024.

On August 8, 2024, an Order was issued extending the Respondent a compliance date of November 13, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for November 14, 2024.

On November 14, 2024, an Order was issued extending the Respondent a compliance date of December 11, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for December 12, 2024.

On December 12, 2024, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to January 8, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for January 9, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on January 9, 2025. 

On January 9, 2025 an Order was issued extending the compliance date to February 12, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for February 13, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on February 12, 2025.

On February 13, 2025, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk totals $395.80.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector totals $1,170.28.

[bookmark: _Hlk163652177]The total Administrative cost to process this case for both the Inspector and Clerk is $1,566.08.



[bookmark: _Hlk150425920]RECOMMENDATION:  The Special Magistrate issue an Order imposing the administrative costs totaling $1,566.08, and require these costs be paid within thirty (30) days or the fine will constitute a lien on the property.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
James Betts – Owner
Ken Nelson - Contractor

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 3468 E SR 436, Apopka, FL 32703. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Seminole County Staff about the status of communication with the Respondent. Staff had no objection to a continuance of the compliance date.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO AUGUST 13, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 14, 2025, all terms and conditions of the Finding of Fact/Conclusion of Law/Order Imposing Fine dated October 13, 2022, shall remain in effect.




24-07-CESM
AMANDA & CHRISTOPHER YAGER
1480 MIRKWOOD COVE, OVIEDO, FL 32765 
(Commission DISTRICT 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 25-20-31-5BA-0000-1520
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on March 14, 2024, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of August 7, 2024, with a meeting scheduled August 8, 2024.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on August 6, 2024.

On August 8, 2024, an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of November 13, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for November 14, 2024.

On November 14, 2024 an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for the Clerk totals $212.60.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for the Inspector totals $741.80.

The Administrative Costs to process this case to date totals $954.40 for both the Inspector and Clerk.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate issue and Order constituting a lien retroactively back to May 7, 2025 at $50.00 per day, and continues to accrue until in compliance.  


WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Amanda Yager – Property Owner
Christopher Yager – Property Owner 

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 1480 Mirkwood Cove, Oviedo, FL 32765. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Christopher Yager, Property Owner, about complications for obtaining compliance. Mr. Yager asked the Special Magistrate for an extension of time to obtain a permit.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO NOVEMBER 12, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULE NOVEMBER 13, 2025, all terms and conditions of the Finding of Fact/Conclusion of Law/Order Imposing Fine dated March 14, 2024, shall remain in effect. 






[bookmark: _Hlk163469096]24-25-CESM
AHMED & SAKINA NURMOHAMED
846 ISLE POINT, SANFORD, FL 32771
(Commission District 5)
Tax Parcel ID # 20-19-30-520-0000-6890
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing: Certified Mail 

Violation
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on April 11,2024, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent’s a compliance date of July 10, 2024, with a meeting scheduled of July 11, 2024.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on July 10, 2024.

On July 11, 2024, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to September 11, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for September 12, 2024.

On September 12, 2024, the Special Magistrate issued an Order giving the Respondent’s a compliance date of October 9, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for October 10, 2024.

The October 10, 2024 meeting was cancelled due to weather conditions and the Respondent was continued to the December 12, 2024 meeting.

On December 12, 2024, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to February 12, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for February 13, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on February 12, 2025.

On February 13, 2025, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to March 12, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for March 13, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on March 13, 2025.

On March 13, 2025, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk totals $345.31.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector totals $661.46.

The Administrative Costs to process this case to date for both the Clerk and Inspector totals $1,006.77.

RECOMMENDATION:  The Special Magistrate issue an Order constituting a lien retroactively back to May 7, 2025 at $50.00 per day, and continues to accrue until in compliance.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 846 Isle Point, Sanford, FL 32771. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Deputy County Attorney Neysa Borkert about the administrative process that would need to be completed with Seminole County staff in order to obtain a permit to bring the property into compliance. Attorney Mcgregor Love provided testimony stating there is no objection to the administrative process set by Seminole County and requested an extension of time. 
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JULY 9, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULED FOR JULY 10, 2025, all terms and conditions of the Finding of Fact/Conclusion of Law/Order Imposing Fine dated April 11, 2024, shall remain in effect.










24-55-CESM
MARIBEL & ELSA MERCADO-MUSSA
1667 KINGSTON ROAD, LONGWOOD, FL 32750 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 01-21-29-516-0A00-0090
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on September 12, 2024 and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of November 13, 2024, with a meeting scheduled for November 14, 2024.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on November 13, 2024.

On November 14, 2024, the Special Magistrate issued an Order extending the compliance date to April 9, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for April 10, 2025.

On April 10, 2025, an Order was issued extending the compliance date to May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

An Affidavit of Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on April 24, 2025.

[bookmark: _Hlk165984252]The Administrative Costs to process this case for the Clerk total $199.65.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for the Inspector total $577.21.

The Administrative Costs to process this case for both the Clerk and Inspector total $776.86.

RECOMMENDATION:  The Special Magistrate issue an Order imposing the administrative costs totaling $776.86, and require these costs be paid within thirty (30) days or the fine will constitute a lien on the property.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Yaser Mussa-Jimenez – Husband of Owner

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 1667 Kingston Road, Longwood, FL 32750. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations no longer remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Yaser Mussa-Jimenez, Husband of Property Owner, about the accrued administrative costs. Mr. Mussa-Jimenez asked the Special Magistrate to reduce or waive the administrative costs entirely.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER REDUCING THE ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TO $388.43 TO BE PAID WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS. 





24-72-CESM									
ERLAN J RODRIGUEZ SANTOS & MAENDY G REYES HERNANDEZ
3021 FREEDOM TRAIL, OVIEDO, FL 32765 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 31-20-32-302-003A-0000
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing: Posted

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on January 9, 2025, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of March 12, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for March 13, 2025.

This case was continued per the County from March 13, 2025, scheduling the upcoming meeting to May 8, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on April 16, 2025.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk total $188.15.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector total $636.60.

The Administrative costs to process this case for both the Clerk and Inspector total $824.75.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate issue an Order imposing a lien retroactively back to March 12, 2025 at $500.00 per day, and continues to accrue until in compliance. 


WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 3021 Freedom Trail, Oviedo, FL 32765. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
The Special Magistrate stated for the record the Property Owner had notice to appear this current meeting and failed to appear.
MS. SUTPHEN ENTERED AN ORDER IMPOSING COSTS, FINES AND LIEN FOR NON-COMPLIANCE AND FURTHER ORDER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TOTALING $824.75 TO BE PAID WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THIS ORDER OR WILL CONSTITUTE AN ADDITIONAL LIEN ON THE PROPERTY.








24-74-CESM
JEAN E PIERRE
[bookmark: _Hlk200027966]666 ENCINO WAY, ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714 
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 21-21-29-501-0000-0400
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted 

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on January 9, 2025, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on May 8, 2025.

On May 8, 2025, an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of June 11, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for June 12, 2025.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk total $108.41.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector total $502.70.

The Administrative cost to process this case for both the Clerk and Inspector total $611.11.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate issue an Order constituting a lien retroactively back to June 11, 2025 at $50.00 per day, and continues to accrue until in compliance. 

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Tom Pantin - Representative

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at666 Encino Way, Altamonte Springs, FL 32714. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Tom Pantin, Representative to Property Owner, about the lapse of time for obtaining compliance and requested additional time for obtaining compliance. The Special Magistrate asked Seminole County Staff if there were any objections to an extension of time to bring the Property into compliance. Seminole County Staff provided testimony stating there would be no objection to an extension of ninety (90) days.
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JUNE 11, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULE JUNE 12, 2025, all terms and conditions of the Finding of Fact/Conclusion of Law/Order Imposing Fine dated January 9, 2025, shall remain in effect. 




24-75-CESM
ROBERT L & CAROLYN A CATTO
[bookmark: _Hlk200031917]1341 BI WOOD DRIVE, GENEVA, FL 32732 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 20-20-32-301-001G-0000
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on January 9, 2025, and an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk total $263.66.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector total $556.26.

The Administrative cost to process this case for both the Clerk and Inspector total $819.92.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate issue an Order constituting a lien retroactively back to May 7, 2025 at $100.00 per day, and continues to accrue until in compliance. 

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 1341 Bi Wood Drive, Geneva, FL 32732. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
The Special Magistrate stated for the record the Property Owner had notice to appear this current meeting and failed to appear.
MS. SUTPHEN ENTERED AN ORDER IMPOSING COSTS, FINES AND LIEN FOR NON-COMPLIANCE AND FURTHER ORDER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TOTALING $819.92 TO BE PAID WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THIS ORDER OR WILL CONSTITUTE AN ADDITIONAL LIEN ON THE PROPERTY.





25-08-CESM
1815 LARKIN AVE LLC
VILMA RIVERA (Registered Agent)
[bookmark: _Hlk200031887]1824 LAKE STREET, OVIEDO, FL 32765 
(Commission District 2)
Tax Parcel ID # 32-20-31-503-0100-0110
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Certified Mail   

Violation:  
Seminole County Code Chapter 40, Appendix “A”, Section 105.1:
Construction without the required permits.

On February 13, 2025, the Special Magistrate issued an Order giving the Respondent a compliance date of April 9, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for April 10, 2025.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance was filed by the Inspector after re-inspection on April 10, 2025.

On April 10, 2025, the Special Magistrate issued an Order giving the Respondent a compliance date of May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative costs to process this case for the Clerk total $265.08.

The Administrative costs to process this case for the Inspector total $743.72.

The Administrative costs to process this case for both the Clerk and Inspector total $1,008.80.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate issue an Order constituting a lien retroactively back to May 7, 2025 at $250.00 per day, and continuing to accrue until in compliance.

WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff

Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 1824 Lake Street, Oviedo, FL 32765. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
The Special Magistrate stated for the record the Property Owner had notice to appear this current meeting and failed to appear.
MS. SUTPHEN ENTERED AN ORDER IMPOSING COSTS, FINES AND LIEN FOR NON-COMPLIANCE AND FURTHER ORDER ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS TOTALING $1,008.80 TO BE PAID WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THIS ORDER OR WILL CONSTITUTE AN ADDITIONAL LIEN ON THE PROPERTY.






 
25-19-CESM
STACEY A & ANTHONY D LOCASCIO
[bookmark: _Hlk200028808]219 STEVENAGE DRIVE, LONGWOOD, FL 32779
(Commission District 3)
Tax Parcel ID # 06-21-29-510-0000-0080
Inspector: Brent Griffin
Notice of Hearing:  Posted  

Violation:  
Seminole County Code, Chapter 40, Appendix A, Sec. 105.1.
Construction without the required permits.

This case was originally heard by the Special Magistrate on April 10, 2025 an Order was issued giving the Respondent a compliance date of May 7, 2025, with a meeting scheduled for May 8, 2025.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk total $263.66.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Inspector total $649.99.

The Administrative cost to process this case for the Clerk and Inspector total $913.65.

RECOMMENDATION: The Special Magistrate issue an Order constituting a lien retroactively back to May 7, 2025 at $250.00 per day, and continues to accrue until in compliance. 


WITNESSES SWORN:
Seminole County Staff
Anthony D Locasio – Property Owner


Seminole County Staff Ruth Golestyn was present and testified on behalf of the County. Ms. Golestyn entered into the record photographs of the violation on the property located at 219 Stevenage Drive, Longwood, FL 32779. Ms. Golestyn listed the inspections of the subject property. Inspector Brent Griffin confirmed the results of the re-inspections show the violations remain on the subject property. 
Discussion ensued between the Special Magistrate and Anthony D Locasio, Property Owner, as to how much time is needed to obtain compliance. Mr. Locasio asked Special Magistrate for sixty (60) days. Seminole County Staff had no objection to the extension of time requested
MS. SUTPHEN ISSUED AN ORDER CONTINUING THE COMPLIANCE DATE TO JULY 9, 2025, WITH A MEETING SCHEDULE JULY 10, 2025, all terms and conditions of the Finding of Fact/Conclusion of Law/Order Imposing Fine dated April 10, 2025, shall remain in effect. 




APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM: May 8, 2025 hearing.

CONFIRMATION DATE OF NEXT MEETING: July 10, 2025.

ADJOURN:  There being no further business this meeting was adjourned at 4:56pm.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  



____________________________                    ____________________________ 
Alexis Valle, Clerk                        		     Sherry G. Sutphen
To the Code Enforcement Office 		     Special Magistrate
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